

No. 14-354

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ROBERT HALL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COUNCIL OF
CHURCHES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK; UNION OF
ORTHODOX JEWISH CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA;
AMERICAN BAPTIST CHURCHES OF METROPOLITAN
NEW YORK; BROOKLYN COUNCIL OF CHURCHES;
QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES;
METROPOLITAN SYNOD, EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH IN AMERICA; ATLANTIC DISTRICT,
LUTHERAN CHURCH—MISSOURI SYNOD; SYNOD OF
NEW YORK, REFORMED CHURCH IN AMERICA;
INTERFAITH ASSEMBLY ON HOMELESSNESS AND
HOUSING; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES
OF CHRIST IN THE USA; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS; NATIONAL HISPANIC CHRISTIAN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE; ETHICS & RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION; GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS; AMERICAN BIBLE
SOCIETY; THE REV. DR. CHARLES H. STRAUT;
BISHOP ERNEST LYGHT; AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
LAW SCHOOL
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903

CARL H. ESBECK
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI
SCHOOL OF LAW
820 Conley Road
Columbia, MO 65211

FREDERICK W. CLAYBROOK, JR.
Counsel of Record
THOMAS P. GIES
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500
rclaybrook@crowell.com
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Springfield, VA 22151

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY VIOLATES NEW YORK CITY CITIZENS' FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION BECAUSE, ON ITS FACE, IT SINGLES OUT A SPECIFIC RELIGIOUS PRACTICE FOR DISCRIMINATORY EXCLUSION.....	3
A. The use of public buildings, including school facilities, for religious worship services is a widespread, time-honored practice.....	3
B. On its face, the Board policy singles out a religious practice for discriminatory exclusion.	6
1. The Board policy discriminates on its face.....	7
2. The Board policy prohibits conduct undertaken for religious reasons	8
II. THE BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY VIOLATES NEW YORK CITY CITIZENS' FREEDOM OF SPEECH BY DENYING THEM EQUAL ACCESS TO PUBLIC FACILITIES.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. In <i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , this Court rejected government officials’ attempt to distinguish “religious worship” from other “religious speech” protected by the Free Speech Clause.....	12
1. The distinction lacks “intelligible content.”	13
2. The distinction is not administrable by government officials	13
3. The distinction would result in excessive entanglement between government officials and religion ..	13
4. The distinction lacks a foundation in the Constitution.....	14
B. In <i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , this Court struck down a municipal policy that, as applied, distinguished between “religious sermons” and “religious addresses.”	15
III. RATHER THAN AVOIDING AN ILLUSORY ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION, THE BOARD POLICY CREATES A CONCRETE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE VIOLATION	16
A. The Board’s unfounded Establishment Clause “fears” do not justify actual violations of citizens’ constitutional rights of free exercise of religion and free speech.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Establishment Clause is violated when government officials determine what is and is not a “religious worship service.”	18
C. Discrimination among religions will result if government officials are allowed to determine whether a religious meeting is, or is not, a “religious worship service.”	20
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX: Detailed Statements Of Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	19
<i>Capitol Square Review Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7, 8, 9
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v.</i> <i>Fairfax County Sch. Bd.</i> , 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1993)	7-8
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	11, 13, 15, 20
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark</i> <i>Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2000)	11, 17, 18
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	13
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna</i> <i>Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 393 (1993)</i>	11, 17
<i>Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)</i>	20
<i>Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)</i>	13
<i>Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)</i>	18
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland, 340 U.S. 268 (1951)</i>	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saia v. New York, 334 U.S. 558 (1948)</i>	12
<i>Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)</i>	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071-74 (2012).	16
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (2012)	4, 5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).	4, 5, 21
146 Cong. Rec. S7777 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).	4
Richard Esenberg, <i>Of Speeches and Sermons: Worship in Limited Purpose Public Forums</i> , 78 Miss. L. J. 453 (2009)....	21
Christine Kiracofe, <i>The Constitutional Parameters of Renting Public School Space for Weekend Worship Services: An Analysis of 15+ Years of Case Law in Bronx Household of Faith v. New York</i> , 287 Ed. Law Rep. 663 (2013)	5, 6
Library of Congress, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> , available at http://www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion/rel06-2.html (last visited Oct. 18, 2014).....	4
Craig D. Townsend, <i>Faith in Their Own Color: Black Episcopalians in Antebellum New York City</i> (2005)	4
